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APPLICATION TO OPERATE 
AIR SERVICES 

No. 1821 

The following applications for Scheduled Air Transport Services, Non-sched
uled Air Transport Services, Flying Training Air Services or Aerial Work Air 
Services indicate (1) reference number; (2) name of applicant and nature of 
application; (3) number and type of aircraft; (4) nature of proposed air service; 
and (5) routes over or area within which the proposed air services are to be 
rendered and are published in terms of section 5 of the Air Services Act, 1949 
(Act 51 of 1949) as amended. Representations by interested parties in respect 
of the applications shall comply with the requirements of section 6 of the Air 
Services Act, 1949 (Act 51 of 1949) and shall be in ninefold in respect of each 
application and shall be delivered by hand or sent by registered post to the 
Secretary, Transport Commission of Namibia, Private Bag X12005, Windhoek 
to reach that office not later than 21 days after the date of publication of this 
Government Gazette . 
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WINDHOEK 

(1) 04/12/97 OOA00180 

(2) Namibia Commercial Aviation (Pty) Ltd.- Application for amendment of Non

Scheduled Air Transport Service Licence no. 00017 dated 21 September 1993 

(Renewal dated 21 November 1996.). 

(3) AREA TO BE SERVED: Within Namibia as well as to and from a place on the 

border of Namibia with a neighbouring country. 

BASE OF OPERATIONS: Eros airport, Windhoek. 

TARIFF OF CHARGES: 

Cessna 210 (single engined) 

Cessna 310R (twin engined) 

Cessna 310Q (twin engined) 

Cessna 402B (twin engined) 

Cessna Caravan Turbine 

Super King Air 350 

PER HOUR 

N$ 738.00 

N$ 1065.00 

N$ 1065.00 

N$ 1382.00 

N$ 1300.00 

N$ 2750.00 

N$ 8000.00 

PER KILOMETRE 

N$ 1.74/N$ 1.80 

N$ 2.18/N$ 2.25 

N$ 2.10/N$ 2.17 

N$ 3.03/N$ 3.10 

N$ 4.81/N$ 4.85 

N$ 4.89/N$ 5.00 

Douglas DC-6 freighter 

Boeing 747/200 freighter 

Airbus A300 freighter 

Douglas DC-8 and Boeing 707 

Boeing 727 and Boeing 737 

N$ 45000.00 (ADDED) 

N$ 30000.00 (ADDED) 

N$ 28000.00 (ADDED) 

N$ 25000.00 (ADDED) 

(4) AIRCRAFT TO BE USED: 

One Cessna 210J (single engined) registered as V5. 

Four Cessna 210N (single engined) registered as V5. 

One Cessna 210P (single engined) registered as V5. 

Five Cessna 310R (twin engined) registered as V5. 

Three Cessna 310Q (twin engined) registered as V5. 

Two Cessna 402B (twin engined) registered as V5. 

One Cessna Caravan Turbine registered as V5. 

One Super King Air 350 registered as V5. 

Two Douglas DC-6 registered as V5. 

One Boeing 747/200 freighter ZS or N registered. (ADDED) 

One Airbus A300 freighter (ADDED) 

One Douglas DC-8 freighter (ADDED) 

One Boeing 707 freighter (ADDED) 
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One Boeing 727 freighter (ADDED) 

One Boeing 737 freighter (ADDED) 

(5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED: 

ALL AIRCRAFT: 

Persons and their personal luggage as well as freight. 

CESSNA CARAVAN TURBINE: 

Restricted to the conveyance of freight and not more than 

18 (eighteen) passengers. 

WINDHOEK 

(1) 10/03/98 OOA00184 

(2) L.A. Carstens operating as Cedaro Aviation - Application for amendment of 

Non-Scheduled Air Transport Service Licence No. 00022 dated 17 December 

1993. 

(3) AREA TO BE SERVED: 

Namibia up to and including a place on the border of the Republic of Namibia 

with a neighbouring country. 

BASE OF OPERATIONS: Eros airport, Windhoek. 

TARIFF OF CHARGES: 

Cessna 152 (single engined) 

Cessna 172 (single engined) 

Cessna 177 (single engined) 

Cessna 180 (single engined) 

Cessna 182 (single engined) 

Cessna 210 (single engined) 

Cessna 401 (multi-engined) 

Cessna 425 (multi-engined) 

Cessna 425 (twin engined) 

Cessna 310 (twin engined) 

Cessna 402 (twin engined) 

Beech Baron 58 (twin engined) 

Piper 235 (single engined) 

Piper Arrow III (single engined) 
. .. 

N$ 0.85 per kilometre. 

N$ 0.85 per kilometre. 

N$ 370.00 per hour. 

N$ 400.00 per hour. 

N$ 350.00 per hour. 

N$ 1.14 per kilometre. 

N$ 960.00 per hour. 

N$ 2 000.00 per hour. 

N$ 720.00 per hour. 

N$ 350.00 per hour. 

N$ 425.00 per hour. 
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AS 350 B Squirrel helicopter 

King Air 350 

Hughes Helicopter 300 

AS316B Alouette Helicopter 

(4) AIRCRAFT TO BE USED: 

N$ 2 500.00 per hour. 

N$ 3 500,00 per hour. (ADDED) 

One Cessna 152 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

Three Cessna 172 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; 

One Cessna 177 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

One Cessna 180 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V 5; 

Cessna 182 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; 

Twelve Cessna 210 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered 

as V5; 

One Cessna 401 (multi-engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

One Cessna 425 (multi-engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; 

Two Cessna 425 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; 

Two Beech Baron 58 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

One Piper 235 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

One Piper Arrow III (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

Three AS 350 B Squirrel helicopter provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

Seven Cessna 310 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered V5; 

Three Cessna 402 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered V5; 

and 

One Schweizer 300 Helicopter (single engined) provided that such aircraft is 

registered V5; 

One King Air 350 provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

One Hughes 300 provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; and 

Three AS316B Alouette Helicopters registered as ZS. (ADDED) 

(5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED 

Persons and their personal luggage as well as freight. 

WINDHOEK 

(1) 10/03/98 OOA00185 

(2) L.A. Carstens operating as Cedaro Aviation -Application for amendment of 

Aerial Work Air Service Licence No. 00023 dated 17 December 1993 . 
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AREA TO BE SERVED: Namibia. 

BASE OF OPERATIONS: Eros airport, Windhoek. 

TARIFF OF CHARGES: 

Cessna 152 (single engined) N$ 280,00 per hour. 

Cessna 172 (single engined) N$ 280,00 per hour. 

Cessna 210 (single engined) N$ 325,00 per hour. 

Cessna 310 (twin engined) 

Cessna 425 (twin engined) 

Cessna 402 (twin engined) 

AS 350 B 

Hughes Helicopter 300 

King Air 350 

AS316B Alouette Helicopter N$ 3 500,00 per hour.(ADDED) 

AIRCRAFT TO BE USED: 

One Cessna 152 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

Three Cessna 172 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; 

Twelve Cessna 210 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered 

as V5; 

Seven Cessna 310 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; 

Three Cessna 402 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; 

Two Cessna 425 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; 

One King Air 350 provided such aircraft are registered as V5; 

Two AS 350 B aircraft provided such aircraft are registered as V5; 

One Hughes Helicopter 300 provided such aircraft are registered as V5; 

One Schweizer 300 Helicopter (single engined); and 

Three AS316B Alouette Helicopters registered as ZS. (ADDED) 

(5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED 

. .. 

Goods and persons required to undertake crop/bush spraying, banner towing, 

fish spotting/patrol, game catching/counting, cloud spraying, rescue and 

evacuation, cargo slinging and hoisting, aerial photography, radiometrical survey 

and parachuting. 
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WINDHOEK 

(1) 1 0/03/98 OOA00186 

(2) L.A. Carstens (Precision Flight Academy) (amended) and not as was Gus Uys 

Flying School - Application for amendment of Flying Training Air Service 

Licence No. 00024 dated 20 January 1994. 

(3) TYPES OF TRAINING TO BE PROVIDED: Ab initio training and advanced 

training on aeroplanes and helicopters and lectures in all related fields as well 

as presentation of commercial and senior commercial pilot courses. 

(4) BASE OF OPERATIONS: Eros Airport, Windhoek. 

TARIFF OF CHARGES: 

INSTRUCTION FEES: 

Own aircraft Cessna 152 R 80.00 per hour. 

Single engined aircraft not owned by the school R 95.00 per hour. 

Twin engined aircraft not owned by the school R 120.00 per hour. 

Helicopters R 150.00 per hour. 

AIRCRAFT HIRE: 

Cessna 152 R 200.00 per hour. 

Cessna 172 R 245.00 per hour. 

Cessna 182 R 300.00 per hour. 

Cessna 210 R 365.00 per hour. 

Rates for helicopters as determined by helicopter owners from whom helicopters 

are leased for training purposes. 

(5) AIRCRAFT TO BE USED: 

Cessna 152 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E. 

Cessna 172 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E. 

Cessna 182 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E. 

Cessna 210 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E. 

Cessna 310 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E. 

Beechcraft Baron 58 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E. 

Piper PA28-235 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E. 

Helicopters leased from helicopter owners for training purposes . 

. .. 
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WINDHOEK 

(1) 10/03/98 OOA00187 

(2) Air Namibia (Pty) Ltd. -Application for amendment of Scheduled Air Transport 

Service Licence No. 00012 dated 25 March 1993. 

(3) AREA/ROUTES TO BE SERVED: As per the attached annexure "B". 

BASE OF OPERATIONS: Eros airport, Windhoek and Windhoek airport. 

TARIFF OF CHARGES: As per the attached annexure "B". 

(4) AIRCRAFT TO BE USED: 

Boeing BOE 737-25A aircraft; 

Boeing BOE 747 -44SP aircraft is being replaced by a Boeing BOE 767 -33AER; 

(AMENDED) 

Boeing BOE 747 aircraft; 

Three Beechcraft B 1900 C aircraft; 

Douglas DC 6 B aircraft; and 

Dash 8-300 aircraft. 

(5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED: 

Passengers as well as freight. 

. .. 
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SECTOR 

CAPE TOWN TO: 

LUderitz 

Oranjemund 

Swakopmund 

Walvis Bay 

Windhoek - Eros 

Windhoek International 

FRANKFURT TO: 

Windhoek International 

HARARE TO: 

Windhoek International 

JOHANNESBURG TO: 

Windhoek - Eros 

Windhoek International 

KATIMA MULILO/MPACHA 

TO: 

Livingstone 

Maun 

Tsumeb 

Victoria Falls 

Windhoek - Eros 

. .. 

FREQUENCY 

WEEK 

4 

4 

3 

3 

4 

4 

3 

I 

5 

8 

I 

I 

I 

2 

5 

Annexure "B" 

TARIFF SINGLE FREIGHT 

N$/KG 

Y-CLASS J-CLASS 

R740.00 - 6.27 

R550.00 - 4.96 

R750.00 - 6.27 

R750.00 950 4.80 

R790.00 - 7.49 

R790.00 R950.00 4.57 

DEM3724.00 DEM4105.00 DEMI8.54 

ZWD2516 ZWD3018 ZWDll.OO 

R590.00 8.50 

R750.00 R900.00 4.48 

R210.00 - 3.30 

R320.00 - 2.21 

R620.00 - 5.30 

R210.00 - 2.10 

R940.00 - 7.70 
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SECTOR 

LIVINGSTONE TO: 

Katima Mulilo/Mpacha 

Tsumeb 

Windhoek - Eros 

Windhoek International 

LQNDON HEATHROW TO: 

Windhoek International 

LUANDA TO: 

Windhoek International 

J,!J:DERITZ TO: 

Cape Town 

Oranjemund 

Swakopmund 

Windhoek - Eros 

LUSAKA TO: 

Katima Mulilo I Mpacha 

Windhoek - Eros 

MAUNTO: 

Windhoek - Eros 

MQKUTI TQ· 

Ondangwa 

Tsumeb 

Windhoek - Eros 

MQ!.!NT ETlQ TQ· 

Mokuti 

Tsumeb 

Windhoek - Eros 

. .. 
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FREQUENCY TARIFF SINGLE FREIGHT 

WEEK N$/KG 

Y-CLASS I-CLASS 

I USD55.00 - USD0.45 

I USD85.00 - USD0.85 

I USD285.00 - USD2.00 

I 285 (USD) 342 (USD) I (USD) 

3 GBP1109.00 GBP1493.00 GBP7.65 

I USD298 USD357 USD0.78 

4 R740.00 - 6.27 

4 R400.00 - 3.90 

3 R490.00 - 4.20 

4 R740.00 - 6.40 

I USD55.00 USD0.45 

I USD285.00 USD342 USD2.08 

2 BWP432.00 - BWP4.06 

2 R200.00 - 3.00 

5 R120.00 - 1.00 

5 R440.00 - 2.00 

3 R220.00 - 1.00 

3 R220.00 - 1.50 

3 R220.00 - 1.50 

~·-
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SECTOR 

ONDANGWA TO: 

Mokuti 

Tsumeb 

Windhoek - Eros 

ORANJEMUND TQ: 

CapeTown 

Luderitz 

Swakopmund 

Windhoek - Eros 

SWAKOPMUND TO: 

Cape Town 

Luderitz 

MountEtjo 

Mokuti 

Oranjemund 

Tsumeb 

Windhoek - Eros 

TSUMEBTO: 

Katima Mulilo 

Livingstone 

Mokuti 

Ondangwa 

Victoria Falls 

Windhoek - Eros 

VICTORIA FALLS TO: 

Katima Mulilo 

Tsumeb 

. .. 
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FREQUENCY TARIFF SINGLE FREIGHT 

WEEK N$/KG 

Y-CLASS J-CLASS 

2 R200.00 - 3.00 

2 R320.00 - 1.50 

2 R600.00 - 3.50 

4 R550.00 - 4.96 

4 R400.00 - 3.90 

3 R490.00 - 4.20 

4 R830.00 - 7.00 

2 R750.00 - 6.27 

2 R490.00 - 4.20 

3 R200.00 - 1.50 

3 R420.00 - 1.50 

2 R580.00 - 6.10 

3 R420.00 - 2.00 

3 R250.00 - 1.50 

4 R490.00 - 5.30 

I R690.00 - 1.25 

2 Rl20.00 - 1.00 

2 R320.00 - 1.50 

3 R690.00 - 5.10 

6 R440.00 - 2.00 

3 ZWD436.00 - ZWD4.62 

2 ZWD1498.00 - ZWD 8.24 

-
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SECTOR 

VICTORIA FALLS TO: 

Windhoek - Eros 

WALVIS BAY TO: 

Cape Town 

Windhoek International 

WINDHOEK - EROS TO: 

Cape Town 

Johannesburg 

Katima Mulilo 

Livingstone 

Luderitz 

Lusaka 

Maun 

Mokuti 

Mount Etjo 

Ondangwa 

Oranjemund 

Swakopmund 

Tsumeb 

Victoria Falls 

WINDHOEK 

TIQNALTO: 

Cape Town 

Frankfurt 

Harare 

Johannesburg 

Livingstone 

London Heathrow 

Luanda 

Walvis Bay 

. ... 

INTERN A-

FREQUENCY 

WEEK 

3 

3 

5 

4 

5 

4 

I 

4 

I 

2 

5 

3 

2 

4 

5 

6 

3 

4 

3 

I 

8 

I 

3 

I 

4 

TARIFF SINGLE 

Y-CLASS J-CLASS 

ZWD2134.00 -

750 950 

250 310 

R790.00 -

R590.00 -

R940.00 -

R970.00 Rll50.00 

R740.00 -

Rl040.00 Rl210.00 

R600.00 -

R440.00 -

R250.00 -

R600.00 -

R830.00 -

R250.00 -

R440.00 -

R970.00 -

R790.00 950.00 

R5100.00 6940.00 

R1150.00 1370.00 

R750.00 900.00 

R970.00 1150.00 

R5120.00 6940.00 

R1130.00 1350.00 

R250.00 310.00 
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FREIGHT 

N$/KG 

ZWD8.24 

4.00 

2.74 

7.49 

8.50 

7.70 

7.50 

6.40 

7.50 

5.58 

2.00 

1.50 

3.50 

7.00 

1.50 

2.00 

5.52 

4.00 

13.17 

4.36 

3.72 

4.15 

16.79 

3.92 

1.50 


