

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

# **OF THE**

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$1.56

WINDHOEK - 23 March 1998

No. 1821

#### **CONTENTS**

	Page
APPLICATIONS TO OPERATE AIR SERVICES	1

# APPLICATION TO OPERATE AIR SERVICES

The following applications for Scheduled Air Transport Services, Non-scheduled Air Transport Services, Flying Training Air Services or Aerial Work Air Services indicate (1) reference number; (2) name of applicant and nature of application; (3) number and type of aircraft; (4) nature of proposed air service; and (5) routes over or area within which the proposed air services are to be rendered and are published in terms of section 5 of the Air Services Act, 1949 (Act 51 of 1949) as amended. Representations by interested parties in respect of the applications shall comply with the requirements of section 6 of the Air Services Act, 1949 (Act 51 of 1949) and shall be in ninefold in respect of each application and shall be delivered by hand or sent by registered post to the Secretary, Transport Commission of Namibia, Private Bag X12005, Windhoek to reach that office not later than 21 days after the date of publication of this Government Gazette.

#### WINDHOEK

- (1) 04/12/97 00A00180
- (2) Namibia Commercial Aviation (Pty) Ltd. Application for amendment of Non-Scheduled Air Transport Service Licence no. 00017 dated 21 September 1993 (Renewal dated 21 November 1996.).
- (3) **AREA TO BE SERVED:** Within Namibia as well as to and from a place on the border of Namibia with a neighbouring country.

**BASE OF OPERATIONS:** Eros airport, Windhoek.

#### **TARIFF OF CHARGES:**

	PER HOUR	PER KILOMETRE
Cessna 210 (single engined)	N\$ 738.00	N\$ 1.74/N\$ 1.80
Cessna 310R (twin engined)	N\$ 1065.00	N\$ 2.18/N\$ 2.25
Cessna 310Q (twin engined)	N\$ 1065.00	N\$ 2.10/N\$ 2.17
Cessna 402B (twin engined)	N\$ 1382.00	N\$ 3.03/N\$ 3.10
Cessna Caravan Turbine	N\$ 1300.00	N\$ 4.81/N\$ 4.85
Super King Air 350	N\$ 2750.00	N\$ 4.89/N\$ 5.00
Douglas DC-6 freighter	N\$ 8000.00	
Boeing 747/200 freighter	N\$ 45000.00 (AD	DDED)
Airbus A300 freighter	N\$ 30000.00 (AD	DDED)
Douglas DC-8 and Boeing 707	N\$ 28000.00 (AD	DDED)
Boeing 727 and Boeing 737	N\$ 25000.00 (AD	DDED)

#### (4) **AIRCRAFT TO BE USED:**

One Cessna 210J (single engined) registered as V5.

Four Cessna 210N (single engined) registered as V5.

One Cessna 210P (single engined) registered as V5.

Five Cessna 310R (twin engined) registered as V5.

Three Cessna 310Q (twin engined) registered as V5.

Two Cessna 402B (twin engined) registered as V5.

One Cessna Caravan Turbine registered as V5.

One Super King Air 350 registered as V5.

Two Douglas DC-6 registered as V5.

One Boeing 747/200 freighter ZS or N registered. (ADDED)

One Airbus A300 freighter (ADDED)

One Douglas DC-8 freighter (ADDED)

One Boeing 707 freighter (ADDED)

1

One Boeing 727 freighter (ADDED)
One Boeing 737 freighter (ADDED)

## (5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED:

# **ALL AIRCRAFT:**

Persons and their personal luggage as well as freight.

#### **CESSNA CARAVAN TURBINE:**

Restricted to the conveyance of freight and not more than 18 (eighteen) passengers.

#### WINDHOEK

- (1) 10/03/98 00A00184
- (2) L.A. Carstens operating as Cedaro Aviation Application for amendment of Non-Scheduled Air Transport Service Licence No. 00022 dated 17 December 1993.

#### (3) AREA TO BE SERVED:

Namibia up to and including a place on the border of the Republic of Namibia with a neighbouring country.

**BASE OF OPERATIONS:** Eros airport, Windhoek.

#### **TARIFF OF CHARGES:**

Cessna 152 (single engined)	N\$ 0.85 per kilometre.
Cessna 172 (single engined)	N\$ 0.85 per kilometre.
Cessna 177 (single engined)	N\$ 370.00 per hour.
Cessna 180 (single engined)	N\$ 400.00 per hour.
Cessna 182 (single engined)	N\$ 350.00 per hour.
Cessna 210 (single engined)	N\$ 1.14 per kilometre.
Cessna 401 (multi-engined)	N\$ 960.00 per hour.
Cessna 425 (multi-engined)	N\$ 2 000.00 per hour.
Cessna 425 (twin engined)	
Cessna 310 (twin engined)	
Cessna 402 (twin engined)	
Beech Baron 58 (twin engined)	N\$ 720.00 per hour.
Piper 235 (single engined)	N\$ 350.00 per hour.
Piper Arrow III (single engined)	N\$ 425.00 per hour.

AS 350 B Squirrel helicopter

N\$ 2 500.00 per hour.

King Air 350

Hughes Helicopter 300

AS316B Alouette Helicopter

N\$ 3 500,00 per hour. (ADDED)

#### (4) **AIRCRAFT TO BE USED:**

One Cessna 152 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; Three Cessna 172 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; One Cessna 177 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; One Cessna 180 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; Cessna 182 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; Twelve Cessna 210 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5;

One Cessna 401 (multi-engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; One Cessna 425 (multi-engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; Two Cessna 425 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; Two Beech Baron 58 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; One Piper 235 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; One Piper Arrow III (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; Three AS 350 B Squirrel helicopter provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; Seven Cessna 310 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered V5; Three Cessna 402 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered V5; and

One Schweizer 300 Helicopter (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered V5;

One King Air 350 provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; One Hughes 300 provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; and Three AS316B Alouette Helicopters registered as ZS. (ADDED)

#### (5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED

Persons and their personal luggage as well as freight.

#### **WINDHOEK**

ı,

(1) 10/03/98 00A00185

(2) L.A. Carstens operating as Cedaro Aviation - Application for amendment of Aerial Work Air Service Licence No. 00023 dated 17 December 1993.

#### (3) **AREA TO BE SERVED:** Namibia.

**BASE OF OPERATIONS:** Eros airport, Windhoek.

#### TARIFF OF CHARGES:

Cessna 152 (single engined)

N\$ 280,00 per hour.

Cessna 172 (single engined)

N\$ 280,00 per hour.

Cessna 210 (single engined)

N\$ 325,00 per hour.

Cessna 310 (twin engined)

Cessna 425 (twin engined)

Cessna 402 (twin engined)

AS 350 B

1

Hughes Helicopter 300

King Air 350

AS316B Alouette Helicopter N\$ 3 500,00 per hour.(ADDED)

#### (4) AIRCRAFT TO BE USED:

One Cessna 152 (single engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5; Three Cessna 172 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5; Twelve Cessna 210 (single engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5;

Seven Cessna 310 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft is registered as V5;

Three Cessna 402 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5;

Two Cessna 425 (twin engined) provided that such aircraft are registered as V5;

One King Air 350 provided such aircraft are registered as V5;

Two AS 350 B aircraft provided such aircraft are registered as V5;

One Hughes Helicopter 300 provided such aircraft are registered as V5;

One Schweizer 300 Helicopter (single engined); and

Three AS316B Alouette Helicopters registered as ZS. (ADDED)

## (5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED

Goods and persons required to undertake crop/bush spraying, banner towing, fish spotting/patrol, game catching/counting, cloud spraying, rescue and evacuation, cargo slinging and hoisting, aerial photography, radiometrical survey and parachuting.

#### **WINDHOEK**

- (1) 10/03/98 00A00186
- (2) L.A. Carstens (Precision Flight Academy) (amended) and not as was Gus Uys Flying School Application for amendment of Flying Training Air Service Licence No. 00024 dated 20 January 1994.
- (3) **TYPES OF TRAINING TO BE PROVIDED:** Ab initio training and advanced training on aeroplanes and helicopters and lectures in all related fields as well as presentation of commercial and senior commercial pilot courses.
- (4) **BASE OF OPERATIONS:** Eros Airport, Windhoek.

#### **TARIFF OF CHARGES:**

#### **INSTRUCTION FEES:**

Own aircraft Cessna 152 R 80.00 per hour.

Single engined aircraft not owned by the school R 95.00 per hour.

Twin engined aircraft not owned by the school R 120.00 per hour.

Helicopters R 150.00 per hour.

#### AIRCRAFT HIRE:

Cessna 152 R 200.00 per hour.

Cessna 172 R 245.00 per hour.

Cessna 182 R 300.00 per hour.

Cessna 210 R 365.00 per hour.

Rates for helicopters as determined by helicopter owners from whom helicopters are leased for training purposes.

#### (5) AIRCRAFT TO BE USED:

4

Cessna 152 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E.

Cessna 172 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E.

Cessna 182 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E.

Cessna 210 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E.

Cessna 310 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E.

Beechcraft Baron 58 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E.

Piper PA28-235 provided such aircraft is V5-registered and categorised E.

Helicopters leased from helicopter owners for training purposes.

#### **WINDHOEK**

- (1) 10/03/98 00A00187
- (2) Air Namibia (Pty) Ltd. Application for amendment of Scheduled Air Transport Service Licence No. 00012 dated 25 March 1993.
- (3) **AREA/ROUTES TO BE SERVED:** As per the attached annexure "B".

BASE OF OPERATIONS: Eros airport, Windhoek and Windhoek airport.

**TARIFF OF CHARGES:** As per the attached annexure "B".

# (4) **AIRCRAFT TO BE USED:**

Boeing BOE 737-25A aircraft;

Boeing BOE 747-44SP aircraft is being replaced by a Boeing BOE 767-33AER; (AMENDED)

Boeing BOE 747 aircraft;

Three Beechcraft B 1900 C aircraft;

Douglas DC 6 B aircraft; and

Dash 8-300 aircraft.

,,

#### (5) TYPES AND CLASSES OF TRAFFIC TO BE CONVEYED:

Passengers as well as freight.

4

Annexure "B"

SECTOR	FREQUENCY WEEK	TARIFF	SINGLE	freight <b>N\$/</b> kg
		Y-CLASS	J-CLASS	
CAPE TOWN TO:				
Lüderitz	4	R740.00	-	6.27
Oranjemund	4	R550.00	-	4.96
Swakopmund	3	R750.00	-	6.27
Walvis Bay	3	R750.00	950	4.80
Windhoek - Eros	4	R790.00	-	7.49
Windhoek International	4	R790.00	R950.00	4.57
FRANKFURT TO:				
Windhoek International	3	DEM3724.00	DEM4105.00	DEM18.54
HARARE TO:				
Windhoek International	1	ZWD2516	ZWD3018	ZWD11.00
JOHANNESBURG TO:				
Windhoek - Eros	5	R590.00	700	8.50
Windhoek International	8	R750.00	R900.00	4.48
KATIMA MULILO/MPACHA TO:				
Livingstone	1	R210.00	-	3.30
Maun	1	R320.00	-	2.21
Tsumeb	1	R620.00	-	5.30
Victoria Falls	2	R210.00	-	2.10
Windhoek - Eros	5	R940.00	-	7.70

SECTOR	FREQUENCY WEEK	TARIFF	SINGLE	FREIGHT N\$/KG
		Y-CLASS	<u>J-CLASS</u>	
LIVINGSTONE TO:				
Katima Mulilo/Mpacha	1	USD55.00	_	USD0.45
Tsumeb	1	USD85.00	_	USD0.85
Windhoek - Eros	1	USD285.00	-	USD2.00
Windhoek International	1	285 (USD)	342 (USD)	1 (USD)
LONDON HEATHROW TO:				
Windhoek International	3	GBP1109.00	GBP1493.00	GBP7.65
LUANDA TO:				
Windhoek International	1	USD298	USD357	USD0.78
LUDERITZ TO:				
Cape Town	4	R740.00	-	6.27
Oranjemund	4	R400.00	-	3.90
Swakopmund	3	R490.00		4.20
Windhoek - Eros	4	R740.00	-	6.40
LUSAKA TO:				
Katima Mulilo / Mpacha	1	USD55.00		USD0.45
Windhoek - Eros	1	USD285.00	USD342	USD2.08
MAUN TO:				
Windhoek - Eros	2	BWP432.00	-	BWP4.06
MOKUTI TO:				
Ondangwa	2.	R200.00	_	3.00
Tsumeb	5	R120.00	-	1.00
Windhoek - Eros	5	R440.00	-	2.00
MOUNT ETJO TO:				
Mokuti	3	R220.00	_	1.00
Tsumeb	3	R220.00	_	1.50
Windhoek - Eros	3	R220.00	-	1.50

4

SECTOR	FREQUENCY WEEK	TARIFF	SINGLE	FREIGHT N\$/KG
		Y-CLASS	<u>J-CLASS</u>	
ONDANGWA TO:				
Mokuti	2	R200.00	-	3.00
Tsumeb	2	R320.00	-	1.50
Windhoek - Eros	2	R600.00	-	3.50
ORANJEMUND TO:				
Cape Town	4	R550.00	-	4.96
Luderitz	4	R400.00	-	3.90
Swakopmund	3	R490.00	-	4.20
Windhoek - Eros	4	R830.00	-	7.00
SWAKOPMUND TO:				
Cape Town	2	R750.00		6.27
Luderitz	2	R490.00	-	4.20
Mount Etjo	3	R200.00	-	1.50
Mokuti	3	R420.00	-	1.50
Oranjemund	2	R580.00	-	6.10
Tsumeb	3	R420.00	-	2.00
Windhoek - Eros	3	R250.00		1.50
TSUMEB TO:				
Katima Mulilo	4	R490.00		5.30
Livingstone	1	R690.00	-	1.25
Mokuti	2	R120.00	-	1.00
Ondangwa	2	R320.00	-	1.50
Victoria Falls	3	R690.00	-	5.10
Windhoek - Eros	6	R440.00	-	2.00
VICTORIA FALLS TO:				
Katima Mulilo	3	ZWD436.00	-	ZWD 4.62
Tsumeb	2	ZWD1498.00	-	ZWD 8.24

SECTOR	FREQUENCY WEEK	TARIFF	SINGLE	FREIGHT N\$/KG
		Y-CLASS	<u>J-CLASS</u>	
VICTORIA FALLS TO:				
Windhoek - Eros	3	ZWD2134.00	-	ZWD8.24
WALVIS BAY TO:				
Cape Town	3	750	950	4.00
Windhoek International	5	250	310	2.74
WINDHOEK - EROS TO:				
Cape Town	4	R790.00	-	7.49
Johannesburg	5	R590.00	-	8.50
Katima Mulilo	4	R940.00	-	7.70
Livingstone	1	R970.00	R1150.00	7.50
Luderitz	4	R740.00	-	6.40
Lusaka	1	R1040.00	R1210.00	7.50
Maun	2	R600.00	-	5.58
Mokuti	5	R440.00	-	2.00
Mount Etjo	3	R250.00	-	1.50
Ondangwa	2	R600.00	-	3.50
Oranjemund	4	R830.00	-	7.00
Swakopmund	5	R250.00	-	1.50
Tsumeb	6	R440.00	-	2.00
Victoria Falls	3	R970.00		5.52
WINDHOEK INTERNA- TIONAL TO:				
Cape Town	4	R790.00	950.00	4.00
Frankfurt	3	R5100.00	6940.00	13.17
Harare	1	R1150.00	1370.00	4.36
Johannesburg	8	R750.00	900.00	3.72
Livingstone	1	R970.00	1150.00	4.15
London Heathrow	3	R5120.00	6940.00	16.79
Luanda	1	R1130.00	1350.00	3.92
Walvis Bay	4	R250.00	310.00	1.50